

Case No. A165558

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE CITY AND  
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

*Respondent,*

and

GILEAD TENOFOVIR CASES,

*Real Parties in Interest.*

---

Superior Court of California, San Francisco County  
Case No. CJC-19-005043  
Hon. Andrew Y.S. Cheng

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Debra Pole (SBN 97816)  
Joshua Anderson (SBN 211320)  
Sean Commons (SBN 217603)  
David Carpenter (SBN 230299)  
Collin Wedel (SBN 278461)  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 West Fifth Street,  
Suite 4000  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
dpole@sidley.com  
janderson@sidley.com  
scommons@sidley.com  
drcarpenter@sidley.com  
cwedel@sidley.com

E. Joshua Rosenkranz (pro hac vice)  
Andrew Silverman (SBN 246539)  
Siobhan Atkins (pro hac vice)  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-3727  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com  
asilverman@orrick.com  
satkins@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Gilead Sciences, Inc.*

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    Plaintiffs Build Their Argument For A New Duty Around A False Narrative.....	9
A.    Gilead stopped TAF development before it could know that TAF would be safer than TDF. ....	10
B.    Gilead had neither “innovated” nor “developed” TAF by 2004.....	13
C.    Patient needs, not money, motivated Gilead’s decision to stop TAF development. ....	15
II.   The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Boundless Reasonableness Standard And Hold That No Duty Of Care Applies, At Least To This Category Of Cases.....	19
A.    Plaintiffs’ “act reasonably” edict would supplant existing product-liability law. ....	20
B.    Plaintiffs’ abstract “reasonableness” standard provides no guidance to manufacturers, courts, or juries.....	23
C.    The indefiniteness of Plaintiffs’ proposed duty is untenable. ....	30
D.    The Court is free to rule on narrower grounds.....	33
E. <i>Brown</i> and <i>Mexicali Rose</i> do not support Plaintiffs’ proposed duty.....	35

III.	Foreseeability And Public Policy Factors Counsel Against Recognizing Plaintiffs' Proposed Duty, Whether As A New Duty Or As An Exception Under <i>Rowland</i> . .....	37
A.	If <i>Rowland</i> applies, this Court should address its factors. ....	37
B.	The <i>Rowland</i> factors require an exception. ....	38
1.	The foreseeability factors favor an exception. ....	40
2.	The policy factors favor an exception. ....	43
IV.	In Rejecting Any Claim For Negligent Design Defect, Plaintiffs Made Several Concessions Bearing On Their Negligence Claim And The Disposition Of This Appeal. ....	53
A.	Plaintiffs' position on safer feasible alternatives practically forecloses their proposed duty. ....	54
B.	The design-defect claim that Plaintiffs have definitively disavowed is meritless. ....	55
C.	Plaintiffs cannot use their disavowed negligent-design-defect claim to advance a meritless procedural position they have already waived. ....	58
V.	The Recent Federal Decision Does Not Support Plaintiffs' Position. ....	59
	CONCLUSION. ....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. ....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berg &amp; Berg Enterprises, LLC v. Boyle</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1020 .....	32
<i>Bettencourt v. Hennessy Industries, Inc.</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1103 .....	20
<i>Bigler-Engler v. Breg, Inc.</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 276 .....	28
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370 .....	52
<i>Brown v. Super. Ct.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1049 .....	24, 35, 36, 47, 49, 50
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764 .....	26, 30, 31
<i>Carlin v. Super. Ct.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1104 .....	49
<i>Chavez v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 970 .....	25, 52
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> (E.D. Mich. 2000) 255 B.R. 445 .....	53
<i>Hill v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1438 .....	32
<i>Holley v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2023 Case No. 18-cv-06972- JST), 2023 WL 6390598 .....	60, 61, 62
<i>John B. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1177 .....	27
<i>Kader v. Sarepta Therapeutics, Inc.</i> (1st Cir. 2018) 887 F.3d 48 .....	45

<i>Kesner v. Super. Ct.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132.....	41
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 993.....	9, 38, 39, 41, 42, 50, 52
<i>Mexicali Rose v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 617.....	36
<i>Milwaukee Electric Tool Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 547.....	20
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 472.....	57
<i>N.N.V. v. Am. Assn. of Blood Banks</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1358.....	49
<i>Nelson v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 144 Cal.App.4th 689.....	30
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 335.....	26, 44
<i>Patarak v. Williams</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 826.....	28
<i>Scott v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 763.....	35
<i>Seife v. FDA</i> (2d Cir. 2022) 43 F.4th 231.....	45
<i>Silva v. See’s Candy Shops, Inc.</i> (2016) 7 Cal.App.5th 235.....	59
<i>Sturgeon v. Curnutt</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 301.....	26
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 145.....	40, 47
<i>Trejo v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 110.....	57

*Vasilenko v. Grace Family Church*  
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 1077..... 26, 27

*Yates v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*  
(6th Cir. 2015) 808 F.3d 281..... 48

**Statutes & Regulations**

Code Civ. Proc. § 437c..... 59

Code Civ. Proc. § 1714 ..... 19

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6)(i) ..... 24

21 C.F.R. § 312.20 ..... 14

21 C.F.R. § 312.22 ..... 14

**Other Authorities**

71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (FDA Jan. 24, 2006) ..... 24

Gabrielle Masson, ‘*Stunning*’ 4% Yearly Rise in R&D  
*Share Has Emerging Biopharma Dominating  
Pipeline* (Mar. 30, 2023)  
<<https://tinyurl.com/y9sjkdwh>> ..... 51

Gwendolyn Wu, *Biotech Startups Face ‘Series A Cliff’  
as Venture Capital Stays Cautious* (Mar. 24, 2023)  
<<https://tinyurl.com/yyy4t2t9>> ..... 51
